Notice Of Race (NOR)

Milwaukee Yacht Club Marine (Memorial Day) Handicap-Sunday May 29, 2011

Benefit for the Children's Dyslexia Center-Milwaukee

www.childrensdyslexiacenters.org or access Facebook then search children's dyslexia Center Milwaukee Hosted by The Milwaukee Yacht Club, Milwaukee WI www.milwaukeeyc.com

ORGANIZING AUTHORITY & KEY DATES

The Milwaukee Yacht Club Fleet & Regatta Committee, in conjunction with the Children's Dyslexia Center-Milwaukee, the MYC PHRF and Soling Fleets shall represent the Milwaukee Yacht Club (MYC) as the Organizing Authority for the MYC Marine (Memorial Day) Handicap race.



KEY DATE

Entry Deadline for the MYC Marine Handicap: 9am Sunday May 29, 2011. The Race Committee PRO may accept late entries for good reason, and at their discretion.

1. RULES

The Marine Handicap race will be governed by the rules as defined by The Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS), the rules of Lake Michigan (LM) PHRF, except as any of these are changed by the Notice of Race or the Sailing Instructions. Racing Rules will be changed as follows; 75.1 To enter the Marine Handicap, a boat shall comply with the requirements of the organizing authority of the race. The boat owner shall be a member of Milwaukee Yacht Club, South Shore Yacht Club, Milwaukee Community Sailing Center, MAST, McBoat or US SAILING. The following US SAILING prescriptions to the ISAF Offshore Special Regulations Governing Offshore Racing for Monohulls 5.01, will apply:

- a) US SAILING prescribes for Category 4 lifejackets or US Coast Guard approved Type III personal floatation devices
- b) US SAILING prescribes that all personnel on deck shall wear personal floatation while starting and finishing without exception, and at all other times, except when the Captain of the boat directs that it may be set aside.

This official Notice of Race will be posted on The Milwaukee Yacht Club web site, www.milwaukeeyc.com and will also be available at the MYC Office (414.271.4455).

2. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

Eligible Boats shall enter by completing the attached entry form, and submitting it together with the \$50 [tax deductible] required fee(s) to Milwaukee Yacht Club, 1700 N Lincoln Memorial Drive, Milwaukee WI 53202. Please make checks payable to the Children's Dyslexia Center-Milwaukee, Additional tax deductible contributions can be made and submitted to the MYC Office up until the Race Committee is ready to announce the results of the race on May 29th. Required contribution, and additional contributions should state the boat name for which the contribution is being made on behalf. The entry form must be completed and the fee received in the MYC Office by 9am Sunday May 29, 2011. Sections will be based on the number of entries. A Scratch sheet will be made available at the Skipper's meeting. Boats competing in PHRF are not required to submit a PHRF certificate, if one is not available, or on file with the MYC Office. For those PHRF boats that have no PHRF certificate, a PHRF handicap will be assigned by the MYC Race Committee or MYC PHRF Fleet Captain.

3. SCHEDULE

One race is scheduled on Sunday. Skipper's meeting is at 11:30am at MYC on the patio. The scheduled time of the First Warning is 1pm. No start after 4pm.

4. SAILING INSTRUCTONS

The Sailing Instructions will be available at the Skipper's meeting.

5. RACING AREA

The racing area will be on Lake Michigan, east of the Milwaukee North Gap, as shown/described in the Sailing Instructions.

6. SCORING

Each PHRF boat shall be ranked by her corrected time in Section, then the Low-Point System of RRS Appendix A of the racing rules, will apply.

7. PRIZES

Prizes will be awarded based on the number of boats and sections.1st, 2nd and 3rd place mugs to the on-the-water winners. 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place flags to the boats contributing the most funds to the Children's Dyslexia Center-Milwaukee.

For Further Information Contact: Milwaukee Yacht Club

1700 N Lincoln Memorial Drive Milwaukee, WI 53202 414-271-4455 Dave Baum 2011 MYC Race Committee Chair Dcb639@gmail.com 414.795.7245